normal run time and a shortage run time in their total cycle time. During shortage period,
the demand depletes exponentially with the duration of shortage period. We have collected
some valuable data regarding our proposed model. The holding cost, shortage cost, set up
cost, and usual demand of the items are jG = $2.4,jc = $1.7, jk = $1300,lG = 150
units, respectively.

Table 1: Optimal solution of backorder EOQ model
Approach Time�gG∗� Time�gc∗� nG∗ nc∗ Minimum

cost�x∗�
Crisp 3.656 1.656 548.400 121.3654 729.814
Cloudy
Fuzzy

4.145 1.855 549.158 111.759 701.288

From Table 1, it is clear that in crisp case the average inventory cost is $729.81for order
quantity 548.40 unit and backorder quantity 121.36 unit where as for cloudy fuzzy model
the average inventory cost is $701.28 when order quantity is 549.16 units and backorder

Ankana Mallik and Suman Maity

144

quantity is 111.75 units. So, from table 1 we can claim that the cloudy fuzzy model gives
a finer optimum compared with the crisp model.

4.2. Sensitivity analysis
We have observed that cloudy fuzzy gives the finer optimum value. So, for sensitivity
analysis we have changes the values of all parameters from -40% to +40% one-by-one and
get the following results.

Table 2: Sensitivity analysis with changing parameters from (-40% to +40)
ra-
meter

%
Changes

Time
(gG∗�

Time (gc∗� nG∗ nc∗ x∗ x∗ − xx× 100 jG +40
+20
-20
-40

4.145000
4.145000
4.145000
4.145000

1.855000
1.855000
1.855000
1.855000

549.1578
549.1578
549.1578
549.1578

111.7589
111.7589
111.7589
111.7589

883.3885
792.3382
610.2374
519.1871

25.97
12.98331
-12.983
-25.97 jc +40

+20
-20
-40

4.145000
4.145000
4.145000
4.145000

1.855000
1.855000
1.855000
1.855000

549.1578
549.1578
549.1578
549.1578

111.7589
111.7589
111.7589
111.7589

713.0355
707.1617
695.4139
689.5401

1.6751
0.8376
-0.8376
-1.6752 jk +40

+20
-20
-40

4.145000
4.145000
4.145000
3.887866

1.855000
1.855000
1.855000
1.597866

549.1578
549.1578
549.1578
523.3681

111.7589
111.7589
111.7589
107.3793

787.9545
744.6211
657.9545
613.8803

12.3582
6.17910
-6.17810
-12.463 lG +40

+20
-20
-40

4.145000
4.145000
4.145000
4.145000

1.855000
1.855000
1.855000
1.855000

768.8210
658.9894
439.3263
329.4947

156.4624
134.1106
89.40709
67.05531

895.1362
798.2120
604.3696
507.4393

27.6418
13.8289
-13.8200
-27.641 � +40

+20
-20
-40

4.145000
4.145000
3.559984
3.211399

1.855000
1.855000
1.269984
0.9213993

302.35444
425.7511
565.8276
559.8604

61.52997
86.64442
114.3047
104.9565

483.4793
592.3838
795.1595
856.4954

-31.058
-15.529
13.3856
22.1317 � +40

+20
-20
-40

3.272486
3.625286
4.145000
4.145000

0.9824865
1.335286
1.855000
1.855000

560.1817
567.8706
440.2696
331.3813

107.0933
115.4319
89.59906
67.43926

843.5446
786.4912
605.1960
509.1042

20.2850
12.1496
-13.7021
-27.4044

5. Graphical illustrations
From Table 2 we have drawn the following graphs.

A Study of an EOQ Model under Cloudy Fuzzy Environment

145

Figure 4: Inventory cost versus parametric change

From Figure 4, it is clear that the shortage cost parameter jcis almost insensitive and setup
cost parameter jk is low sensitive within the variation. But the holding cost parameter jG,